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THE POPE FAMILY OF LOW-COUITRY
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o . by
‘;Colonel.Joseph Daniel Pope, C.S.A.
(gémetime Dean of the U, of $.C., Law School)
Foreword and Annotations by his great-nephew Dagid i‘clozd

WRIGHT

"WYhat man has done man can do". Ve study our family history

not to find something to brag about.or to xest upon, but for scucthing

to give us courage undex difficultiest Terrible as are the poscibilit-

ies today (1958), our ancestors in the past have faced calamities which
in terms of their then knowledge and means were nearly so bac. The
Tather matter-of-fact ldanuscript about to be presented is the groduct of

no mean effort at cultural survival. Colonel Pope takes for granted an

-y
)

iistorical background which those of us who have drifted far from South
Cirolina may have forgotten. For the sake of understanding, it is in-
porvant to summarise. this history before reading the iManuscript itself.

Though one of the most besutiful and fertile parts of scuth

Carolina, the area in which our ancestors chose to settle - tae "Sea

Iclands" bketween the Ashley River and the Savannah - has had an out-

stardingly disturbed history. From the first founding of the colony

qimSouth_Carolina in 1670, the territory was debatable land betwvesan the

Englich and the Spaniar@s.' Indeg§jhthe island of St. Helena, upon which

our pcople live@ for over a century, is said to have received its name

irom a Spanish mission once located upon it, and the islami of Edisto

.
.+

§4%Vuh? peninsula of PorE'Royal received the first of their many sackings,

whis time from the Spaniards as early ag lo6go,

About 1700 the English thought the country had been pacified

and adequately defended by an‘alliance with the Yemessee Indians (whose
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ill gsuxvives in the railroad Junction behind Leaufori on thao
Coesial hichuay), But in 1718, these Indlans suddenly rose ard ccoag
Gongemously close to wiping ovul not unly the island settlements, but the

a couth of the Ashley was particularly devastaetad,

catire colony- the arx
Siid rocovery proportionately difficult.

vwlth the estoblishment in 1733 of the Colony of Georgia, and
the city of Savennah as a barrier to Spain on the south, life became
[ore sccure. DBut on the outbreak of the American revolution some forty
ycars later, the English noticed, what the northern army in lE06l was
also’ to observe, namely, that the isolated position particularly of
the iclands of St., Helena and Hilton Head, and in less degree of
thelir neichbours such as Edisto made them peculiarly vulnerable.
Thoalks to the deep harbour of Port Royal Sound (between St. Helena and
Filten Head) the islands could easily be occupled from the sea. GUn the
oliier hand, the broad belt of marsh and maze of creeks
rating the islands from the mainland rendered them, once
occuplicd, as easy of defense on the land side as they were vulnerable to-
w22 the occan. In conseguence during the Hevolution, the South Carolina
ccasit in general, but particularly the area we are'describing, Vs Ire=-

cetedly ravaged. Thousands of slaves and quantities of live stock were
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cooriced off by the British to the West Indies. Hence the'"almost entire"
Giccppcarance of family property mentioned in the llanuscript.
From tho end of the Revolution to 1861, the islands enjoyed al-
Sotouninterrupted propperity mostly due tb the planting of "Sca Islangd®
,

~uag=siaple cotton. Almost from the first our family, and a few others,

aivelopen the idea of cleaning and grading the cutton before shipment.

-

inis ¢ave thom a "brand name® and pestige in the English cotton markets
Lodeli encolad "Pope" cotton and that of a few other names, to command a

H 1

Svezu down to the end of the plantation system. The econonic and
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cultural story of thi development is fully documented in Guion Gr iffikh

Johnson's A Social History of the Sea Islands, with Snecial Referencae %o

the Island of St. lHelena, published in 1930 by the University of liorth

C:
(&)
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O

lina Press but now (19952) unfortunas: ly out of print. ‘Ouyr
mily, its housos, its libraries; ifs planting ond other activities
is frequently mentioned therein.

In 1801, however, the gelden age of Sea Island culture came
abruptly to an end. The Northern fleet and army made a combined aszoul
oyal Sound, and on almost no notice, the planters of St, Eelena,
#.2%on Head and the surrounding area were forced to flea. As Jdohnson
-2inis cut there wes no time to take heirlooms, family papers, records,
~n<sod anything nuch. Colonel Pope did, indeed, out his mothern's riciuse
=ro@m lus -frohs and carry it under his arm to Columbia - only ts have it

burznt in the turult which engucd when Sherman tool: that cilys Uf ferily

r2olics the writer hasz encountered only a fine miniature of "Squire Willic~"
L]
Tone of Hilton Head, now in Atlanta, Ga,, some daguczrcotyp:s, cna a oot
¢l gix silver forks now in his possession - nothino else The plantaore
.E") Y vl e in Mamili wlh o

“wlizinca” had bzen a Eope family servant (slave

| e ] e ol S o, s . - N 4

K135 ancestors {or several generations, When I was a boy, che tauld

crenzbainous with tales of the violent ady antures which hoefell) b-- il
Reae B0 kb e

G0 LA WA n D T ; 5 i
Agvncr tha vaxd the vihhelo Pepe conncctilon, almnsi wipl sul gycephﬁb

(m Ak L o oof HEsleft dn Y4reat poverty. It canant n2 said that

e

For Frzatme it of tho sroupirad Aslands reflects much credit upon - yaorald
LepSer sl Sii~tlind tal Sterkoi Jovernmont, The plantations wera "Seld” by

Z’_A’ Al ary aulhisuitinog for "novepayiiont of taxes® {0 conrsy tde jages
Was s %n&ﬁg paié Gy Ll ® ornied s 4o the Confodavgin (L ATRRT & PRI PG éﬂ¢n ff
d;AS.;;Ma - eonhisemtion Both arhitiany, gud WEN;L,};&& ol WW’”‘"
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in the South been similarxly treated it would have been drastic but not s
criminztory. But to single out for ruin, in effect, those familios which
happened through accident of gecgraphy to be among the first occupied is

difficult to excuse. Very few of the owners were evera ble tr o) anm

tnenr hold. But on $t. Helena and Hilton Head, there was an alinsi

The autobiographical sketch 9of Colonel Pope vthich is printed

&t tae ond of this ianuscript will show his carcer after the war. Sore
T2 cpporently afier 1895, being anxious to save &3 much as he cowld of
£ .ily history and tradition he wrote this Manuscript. It will be goan

busy r2n aiter all £cnily papers had been destroyed. However, the ro-

gplovk of scveral of the Anglican perishes survived and were uced Dy

¢ and date, have found it everywhere reliable.
Tnedition ic clearly labzlled as such. So far as the writer knowes, wa

Camwel now troca cur connection with the Virginia ang lfaxyland

Stip S-etendd | Bat the L20USCTipt does not make thic claim. Vhen cates
a4 unture Lowonol Pope cays "about". It should be mentioned, howoaver,
Lnal tag lanvseript is not exnaustive, The college caxecr, ploninti-n

fenfdesmee ) paiiiiz:i vifices of sone momoers ¢of the famil ore v

meatly %0 distﬁwgﬁis% LO%a fxom others of like name.  Dut Lho waddzas

hoo %fm*é others couilly pronlinnnt whilch are left un-mention. o, Theg ,

W veglantstion o collana ale) o n Bl AT Ay T B or oy

‘% 0 e said i M s o A S 20N wiLr Ll a Nan s Rama Pl ViQ '-\.Cr‘.ﬂ <N ss;fj’ﬁ@

Yoot s indsvidusl in Guention did nob have one or the ether.
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One bias, however, the author of the Manuscript did have. He
was an ardent Episcopalian (Anglican) This leads him into a definite
mis-statement of early family history. All the ea rly seventeehth century
Pope emigrants to New England,‘Maryland and Virginia which the writer
heppens to know of were Quakers! It is possible, in_fact, that our family
ray have come to South Carolina with Governor Archdale, a Quaker, who left
London in 1695, and arrived in Charleston, after spending some time in
Virginia, in 1696, MNathaniel Pope, it i1s true, early changed his allegiance
to the Church of England, but whether all his family did is doubtful, Un-

fortunately, the seventeenth and early eighteenth century Guaker reocords

h

or Cherleston, S. C., have been destroyed. However that may be, the

% surviving date in our Pope family hlstory, presently (1938) known

parlie

H
(5]

o the writer of this foreword is the marriage of George Pope to Sarah
Humphreys, Januery 19th, 1723, recorded in the parish register of St.
Andrew's (Anglican) church‘near Charleston, on the south bank of “hea
Acirley River, Cur Pope line has therefore been Anglican since at loast
1723, with whatever of merit or demerit that may imply.

Later historians and genealogists have given differing versicns
oi variocus facts reported in the Manuscript. Inadl cases brought to my
attention research has proved the lianuscript correct, Ky conclusion is
-that it is an entirely careful and responsible piece of work and that, ex-
czrting the age of "old uncle", it can from George Pope I on, be woll relios

vron. There is much more material that could be collected conc erning tha
1.{7 end adventurzes of the family after George Pope's time, and it may
he thot gcomcone, some cay, will be able to fill the missing steps in the

traditional porls., bBut like Colenel Pope, the writex cf this forewoer

4

has. a2lso honn a very busy man and I have not had time to do more than
annetate vlial Colonel Pope has written,
David McCoxd Wright

moidreal, Canada, 1958,




THE PUPE FAMILY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

The writer has taken soms pailns to trace out the connexion of the
Pope family of the District of RBeaufort in the State of Swvuth Carollna

wnere thzy have been residing over one hundred and seventy years chlef-
ly in the Parishes of St. Johns, Colleton, (John's Island) St. Helenc
(Boaufort and st. Helena Island) and St. Luke (Bluffteon, S. C. and Hilien

Head Island),

[}
ri-

Thexre is

radition in the family that their ancestorz came from

Engiand perhaps the county of Lancoster

c L}
1

orn nZ o the northern counties of

2ut there i1s nothing knewn certainly upon this point.

It 1s ceortaln however that the Pope family above named emigrated
Zrem EZngland in the seventeenth century. They setiled on what has :¢n
2Lw0ys gince known as Fope's creek, Wesimoreland county, Virginia, in

Ta2 yror 1654, Thoy wore a stzong chuzch of Englai family anc fermzd a

pronoon the old Pepa's Creck Church in Westmoreland county. Here ons

fzcm whea thore oze numoerous descendanis. She had a brother whose name vos

in Westmoreland county fox many years before and subsecuent to tie hovolu-
tiontny war. rrom the Westmoreland stock the family bronched off 2t vo--
ovs tiies antoe wouth Carelina, Georgia and Rentucky; scme of the dos-

cendaeks a0y i tracaed into Alapbama; and some it is known are stil) Living
i Yireinia, (1).

{§) Aftax Dean (Cel.) Popols doath various nembers

cf the {zimily, begsaw 32
Tt rs I R e o oot | " .y o ~ ay .
Joir $he Colonial Dizmas and the Sons of Golonial Wars., Tl NAPEYS Weve

PqL@mmuh Mme Sl vl e S liobert
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and he chowed a dircc: desco it fram

Yothanil | Pepe through the doubtful "Thomas" Pepe supposad 1o have settled

1 x " L el B - .
e Lo T J690 S0 NT00% - The Line wsend by Dr. Wwilson is clearly imeorrect.

Eifr. we oxe nof deccunded from Nathaniel

0L cur connlroiing ancester was



not named "Thomas". The following letter, and the extract from the history
of the Georgia Pope family given in the next feotnote cover the subject as

far as the present writer (D.icC.W.) now knows of 1t.

Baltimore, August l4&, 1957

(o)
| o)

rofessor David i, Wright
Lanaowne Avenue
tmouni, ..,

ada

i (N
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DYz
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S a
ear Professor Wrigyht:

The chart to which you have referred in your corres-
ponsence, is in connection with the Archer family of Maryland
Chart cf G. . Scharf, of Boise, Idaho.). Sections 2 and 3 con-
cern the Popo family of iiassachusetts. Joseph Pope entercd

Massaciiusetss frwa London, England, in 1634, and settled 1n Sa

ta Cled there in L607. In 1658, bhe and his wife were excommunicatloed
socause of their religious belief; they were Quakers.

in the fifih generation, Felger Pope, born in Salem,
cettled in Caltimore, where he died in 1828, He married

a Ixiss Upchur, member of a fmily prominent on the Easiern Shore

g

|

of marylend, and it is from this marriage that the Baltimore Poge

[4¢]

weee desconded,
Chart 3 15 concerned with the distaff side of the f{amily.

There i a diaxy of one Richard H. Townsend, written 1851~

1872, in three volumes, in which the Fope line appears,

pe It is in
tha Masgyland Hisvorical Society, but I have not seen it. 1 will

wr ke Yyow apout LU in my next letter,



POPE - laryland and Virginia

From the Early Settlers List, Hall of Records, Annapolis,
ffaryland:

Pope, Nathaniel and wife iﬁmigrated prior to 1648
Reference: Liber A B H, folio 50 , SO

liatheniel Pope appears as one of the twenty-four freemen_
of the 'grand inquest! in Maryland in 1637. In 1643 he and his
nine menial servants were all exempted from military service. He
was sent as agent to Kent Island in 1647, where he attempted, as
charged, to persuade the people there to come and live at Appomatiox
(Virgnia), until they snould be strong encugh to seize the County
(Kent) again. This was during the period of bitter feeling when
Virginia claimed Kent County. As a matter of fact, it was by Foval
decre2 2 part of the Province of aryland., Claiborne, who was the
irouble maker, finally went to Virgnia, later returning to England.,

Burke's Landed Gentry, 1939, p. 2869:

“~

olonel Mathaniel Pope came to America from Bristol,
England, and settled in iaryland, where he became a member of the
General Assembly. In 1650, he moved to Westmoreland County, Virginia,

From william and Mary Magazine, Vol. 12 pp. 192-193:
About tle middie of the 17th century (1650) three immigrants by

the nane of Pope settled in adjoining counties in the Northern Neclk of Vi

16

giniz, MNathaniel Pope, previously a resident of the Colony of Maryland, 1

cated on the Potomac in Wesimoreland County between Appamattox and Popa's

Creeis. Humphrev Pove located in Rappahannock (Now Richmond county) and

later moved to Westmoreland. James Pope settled in Westmoreland. \Viha

relationship existed between these three men is not known.
iathaniel settled in lderyland ahout 1637, was sent as agent to lent

county, 1047. He romoved to Virginia in 1050, obtained patent for 1(an

|9

2t Cliffs, 1651, Commissioned Licutenant Colonel of Viestmoreland t

algo A pEae AT LgRE. - Wsdg dated April 16, 1059, probated April 20, 1660,

CUolonel HNathaniel Pope married Lucy » Name in his will was

FLEp PR

'Luce'. Chilldzen (1) Thogas, (2) Nathaniel, (3) Annc (4) Margaret.

_Thoras Pupoe his eldest son was executor of his fathers will, and

e et wh

infievided his plantation on the Potomac; also, the plantation eAll -~

Of
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“Cliffs", He married Joanna » @and in 1684 moved to Bristol,
England, where he soon afterward died. Will dated September 3, leB4#,
Children (1) Thomas, (2) Richard, (3) John, (4) Charles,
(3) lathaniel y K6} Mary,e (7) Elizabeth, (8) Mergaret,

Thoras, cldest son of Thomas, resicded in Virginia on the eotn:

)
L o)
(b
B
h
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Poge's Creck, left him by his father. He married and cdying early,

only dzughter, iary, who married Samuel Randall, pf Cork, and ciod ithout

No recordé of the descendants of Humphrey Pope,

You suggested in a letter that there might have been Vircinia

O
(%39 P20

Quakers by the nome of Pope. All Virginia records for that scet/nzve

(]

suzvived the years, are contained in kr, William Hinshaw's compiletion, and
his velumes are in the large public libraries. I found the following entri

Fope - William and llary (or Marie)
Children:
William b, 1662
Herry b, 1663
Alge e LOUT
John b, 1670
1708 ¥illiam, Nansemond County m. Western Eranch,
Mary Hajile, Wanscrond County,
1746 Richard Pupe ang Ann Williams declarecd
“nicntions of marriage,
There are no other entries,

—

You will sce from this Teport, that I have endeavourer!

3
U
!

S . 3 2 - = g g .
threven the namo of Thomas Pope, and that theore is 1

J~te

ttle possilbility n
y=uz ancestor was descended from Nathaniel Popae,

¥ 2 ™ ] e - » - . -~
ficst in My yvlond, then Virginia, unless tha descent is from h

secand son, Nathanio,

fFamily in the his¥eries bvf Loth South Caxolinaang Geoxrole. Both stade
.Hmﬁ,ikLT were fron Virginia,

Sincerely,

Eliz. Showacre £/s



R Somewhere between the years 1690 and 1700 a member of the
/Westmoreland family came ,to South Carolina and settled in the Parish

of St. Johns (Colleton) near Charleston. It is supposed that his name

was Thomas Pope but as there is no record of the fact the christian name

©i "Thomas" rests upon tradition and may be error. ‘This was always, how-
ever, received as authentic by the old members of the Pope family of
Beaufort District with many of whom the writer has conversed while in life.

Another branch of the Westmoreland Popes at a later day came to South

Carolina, That branch was said to have come through a brother of the above
named Thomas whose mame was said to be "Samuel" or "Sampson" Pope and
s2ttled at or near "0ld Ninety.Six“ as a portion of the present Edgefield
District was then called. It is very certain that these two braches of

the Wwestmoreland Popes were connected and were in fact the same family

but vihether "Thomas" and "Samuel® or "Sampson" were brothers is not very
certain. The writer rather thinks they were not so nearly allied. Judge
O'lieill of lewbury, S.C. who married Helen Pope one of the descendants of
the "Cld Ninety Six" family has often told the writer that the Beaufort

and Edgefield branches were of the same family and that he had in his
possession the history of the family which would show that fact. The
writer is not familiar enough with the Edgefield Popes to spoak particulrly
of their births, deaths and marxzages. They have always maintained a
position of great respectability in that part of the state and some of

them have been distinguished as persons of culture and intelligence.
Another branch of the early Westmoreland Popes at a later dav ramoved

Lo Georgia and scttled at Washington, Wilks County, in that statec. The
tradition of the family of Popes who resided in Beaufoxt District Sovth
Czrelling was that the member of ihs family who went to Georgia was nam:d

"William" and was porhaps a generation or two younger than the "Thomas® who

vy o ane T T puepmemtpasea s . 4 e
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;éttled in St. Johns South Carolina and "Samuel“ or “Sampson" who settled

‘Z-J/at Old Ninety Six. The wrlter has often heard the older members of his

f family say that these three branches were all of the Nesfﬁo$elgnu family

and originally desceuled from three kothers of that stock. It was alvigys
said by them that the original "Thomas" who came to St. Johns and the original
"Samuel" or "Sampson" who came to "Old Ninety Zix" were brothers and that
the "Hillliam" who settled in Walks County, Georgla, was probably not =2
brother but the son or grandson of the third brother and came out later. (2)
(2) The following extract from the history of the Pope family of
Wiilkes County, Georgia, will be of interest here:

From careful examination of the early records it would seem that

--‘

WILLIAL, Nathaniel, Richard, John, and Thomas Pope were brothers. The

POFES seem to have settled first.in Maryland and received extencive grants

of land there. A few years later we find them receiving large

ge grants in

ep)

Virginia. cttlers on both sides the Virginia and Mazyland banks of the
Potomac frequently crossed the river, and we find the Pope and VWashingten
families, in the niddle of the 17th century, established in Virginia,
having the seme family names, socially intimate, and intermerryinag.

VILLIANW PUPL, born about 1630-35% and died between 169D ada 1705,

vas the American progentir of the family of which this skeich treats (the

L

tilikes County, Georgia, Popes). He patented lancds in Nansemond County, V4

in loLé, 10662, and 1605. (Great Book 4, p. $9 and pP. 400; Great Bool &,
He revisited Engla in the 1690's and died in Nansemond County
cean alter returning home. Reference to this visit and to his death 3ppears
wn the Nansomond County recoxds. |
WILLIAK POLL is nnntloned among .the Fridnds at Nansemond auther-
wed by Gerorge Fox to establish regular Quartexrly Mostings Lhere in 1873,

{GGsaker Hacerds 1o Mas, in Safety Deposit at Baltimore). As WILLIAM BoPE

was & Gualtey, somewhat of his famlly record han bhoen proservod 'a $hem
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d (from "The Hills of Wilkes County, Georgia, and Allied
Families", by L. J. Hill, of Atlanta, Ga.)

The writer, (D. #cC. W.) is of opinion that our South Carolina family
comes {rem one of these allied Quaker Pope families of ifaryland and Vizr-
ginia, but which one will require more research to determine than I have been
able 1o make. It is conceivable that one of the sons of Thomas Pope, grancd-
aniel, who died in Bristol, England, in 1684, could have come to

h
Scuth Carolina. But he would not have been named Thomas. However, Dezn Pope

ame Thomas may be an error., OUn the other hand, we could be cos-

«
p

N-W
4]
1)
o
o

cended {rom James Pope of YWiestmoreland Co., Va., (see above lote 1). In the
iiall of Hecords Annapolis, iid., is the will of one Francis Pope d. 1671 men-

ticning sons Francis and Thomas.

—
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S there was no record kept of these family movements,

£l

as the country was new and travel difficult, association was easily severe
and reuwole facts can only be kept up by family tradition. The writer has
¢gathered much from the olderx members of his family several of whom vwerc
overoceventy years old in 18060; these received their information from thoir

encesiors wiich would take the evidence back to a period long before the

(heveaftier zedexzed to) was born zhsut the year 1718 and lived tc >z resa-.
cine hundred years old., So that the family through him could cazzy tra

e

.radition very far back without the church records.

The South Carclina branch of the family who came to
wexe very stronyg supporters of the Church of kngland in the colony ond
lhexe is a very good record thercfore of their history on the chuzch vo-
aisters of St. Johns, Colleton, 5¢. Helena's, and St. Lula & parishos,

Geovzge Pepe of St. John's Farish Lhe sonce of "Thomas" Poue of t!

Westmoreland stock was born in Lthat parish some time botween the

i L

Yoors
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[890 and 1700. He married Sarah about the year 1716. (3)

(3) The date 1716 is clearly an error. Family tradition doubtless

enlarged upon the age of "old uncle". The register of St. Androws Parish
Tums (Sclim 13p.23)
shows that George Pope and Sarah Humphreys were married domwasy 10th, 1723,
T SAnpTa o

She was perhaps the daughter of James Humphreys who was granted 4%% acxrcs

on the "south side of the Ashley River" in.l1699, (See Salley's pand Warrants

Wanat relation he was, if any, to the John and Thomas Humphreys who worze

C

1

hip to settle Charleston in 1670 I haQe not had an opgportuniziy
t> deternine. /Among the notes made for me by irs. Leiding, about 1%21 I find
2 notatisn presumably derived from some parish register (St. Helena?) that
George Fupe was born in 1696, but no reference is glven,

The ilccue of this marriage as the St. Helena's church register shows wers

twe sons vhe survivied vizs George Pope and James Pope.

————— . -

on of George and Sarah was born about the year 1718, He

Copry

“

w2

¢ Pogpe

Was mever married, was intemperate in his habits and died in the ycar 1B1S
at the yroot aan of ninety-seven years

f A - - -~ - . . —
L&) A3 ovplained above (note 3), this age 18 an exaggeration., LEichtyva

Seven is LzoLiably the correct figure.
The wrifes has heard his father say that when "0Old Uncle" Wwas nearly or
suife ninety yecars of age he would walk three or four miles ( if a hoxwea

~

was wnot furnished him) to muster where there was always an abundance af Lhe

ol

best to drink and that the olg gentlenan would seldom be able 12 walk back.

\725. j"?ég‘.@ﬁ?ﬁ.?ﬁ?_fs son of GCeorge and Sarah, and brother of Cearao

arian, was born about tho year 17285, e v

N

werth and vos pessessed uf considerable property. e Cemparativel

yevng man, lie was morricd on the 28th of August 17%5 to Susnann Wellg, by
— e, - L.

2 Bev.Mr. Peasely, as the record of ot. liclen

a's church shows. (5)

(%) Susamma Wells uns the daughler of John hells,

of John's Teland, and

Sesarne, widow 85 Paul Cole. John Wells was a Yestry man -~ Collector



ef the peor tax on John's Island, 1764. A John Viells arrived in Sowth Ca:

[672 a»d receivsd a land warrant for 140 acres. (Salley's Land Larrants)

His wife Susamma Lells was baptized into that church (after her marriace)

sm i2 1st. of February 1756 by the Rev. Mr. Belcher. The children of

this warriage were, according to the church records, five sons, James, John,

Williawm, Joseph and George the latter of whom died young. The four bro-

thers just nemed all grew up to manhood and left descendants. They wezre

2.l remarrxable men and were 2ll members or upportexrs of the establishcd

(7]

cauzch of the colony. James Pope their father died about %he year 1765.

15 wife Susanna did not long survive him. The four brothers, their szns

ond squandered. What was left of it almost entirely disappeared in the

Reveluiionary war. Some land and a few slaves alone remained. The four
brsthers, however, acquired a pretty fair English education in such schoo

2% Were kopt In the parish in those days. The writer has been shown let

ahu . 2oco

2

nis kepl by two or three of the brothers and they were in every

r‘-'
50]

AT e
L S |

B

way crediltable to their fair English cducation and business habits. 1t v

said in the family that Joseph the youngest of the four brothers (who sur

vived) hig the best opportunities and was upon the whole much the bast

educateds s
(14 Sept 1756

L .... James Pope ( the eldest brother) son of James and Susanna
was Lora on the l4th Sept. 1756. It does not appear by the church

cord viaen he was baptized. It does appear that he married on the Cih

[

'A%

g B 2"‘*?"" VIST bagh. i lelswsr 3 0 1ay 3187 dm.,;\/tdn,m. ;Tans'*(wm h;,ﬁ«{rns m¢;£ Many Cf:ar.y
fﬂhu?ﬂ"j 1787 to Maritha SCPEE, & widow \‘}'\“t’\ maiden nao vas Lariha Nertonm.,
P aamn

SAL \.;rl-.\

Eh1ﬁ=t he acuuired considerable property, a plantation and nogroes nsar tha

Egrsespad! Church on St. lielena Island knovin. in latter days os Wallace®s,
He wes fe=sperous bul died while he was Comparatively a youny maw Zfiﬁﬁ?g

Woxthe 4is. widew who 1ived to dquite an 6ld a8ue.  She is buried in
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$4 Yard of the Baptist Church in Beaufort, S. C. The Nortons were a Baptist

‘éamily but James Pope the hushand was a strong Episcopalian, hence the

!

‘/‘children were all baptized into the Episcopalian church. The issue o
1/ the marriage of James and Martha were James, VWilliam, Sarah, liartha,

iy

Hy

Eliza and another daughter who never married and Hied before her mothoar.
Joseph Pope was the youngest of the four brothers, was the guardian of

all the property and when they became of age each received a comfortable
property.

(13 sept199- 1863) i)
l. James Pope was the first son of James and Martha; and was born

~

13th September 1786, and was baptized into the Episcopal church by
t

he Rev. iir. Tate. He merried Eleanor Adams. They removed to St. Luke's

parish. James predeceased hiv wife several years, He died in St. Luke's
parish in the year 1863 during the late war in his 75th year. The
children of James and Elenor;were Catharine ( who died unmarried}, James
and Sarah,
Dr, James Pope the son of James and Eleanor was a practicing physician, !lo
vas twice married., His first wife was Caeoline Crowell of Savannah, Ca.
3y her, he had one daughter Carrie Pope. His sccond wife was Elisa Bruin
of Savannah, Ga.; by her, he had one daughor Lizzie Pope. His second
vife and both daughters survived him and are still living.

Cazrie Pope ( the daughter of Dr. James and Caoline) married Geozpo
Graham in 1673 and is now living in Rome, Ga.

Lizzic Pope ( the daughter of Dr. Jeames and Eliza) is still living
BUT yet unmarpied,

saralr Pope the youngest daughter of James and Elcanor, marriecd

q ey 1929 L pet. 1Do3 10516 ch\\«.?\r_ 1349, Mzd.cortrar chas, (85
r. Joseph H, Mellichamp of St. Luko's parish. They are both liviae
- \NSoIv : ok
3% Blulfton, 5.C. vhers Dr. tiellichamp still practices his profegsion.
. ' M(zluf :"\d_nqus Meil L;'l-nm-..’\ rm Jeho wﬂﬂu'ai.d’m«n of R ﬁ.ﬂj,eap Py Wrnlewvad ~}
They lLinva one daughter,aissue of their marriage, who is not yet groun.
(34 may V192 -

i William Fope (second son of James and iiartha) wss born
M

3 May 1792, naptizeg into the kpiscopal church by the itev,

Tajﬁz ]'T'Pis Sozﬂ’ 1794, and marrnied M:_\:r,y Agi:n-:.!; (',i,-.lr,-_L' ol Tleanar Pdamon
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.. ¥he wife of his brother James). There was no issue of the marriage,
(Aaix.m—xf-.)

,/'They a@ppted their niece Sérah who married Dr. ilellichamp. liary pre-

deceased her husband many years. William never again married and died
at Bull Hill in St. Luke's parish in the year 1864, in the 73rd year
of his age.

8. Sarah Pope (daughter of James and hartha) married Paul H.
Barn (e)s of Beaufort, S.C. She outlived her husband many years and there
viere issue of their marriagn‘sons and daughters some of whom it is
helicved are still living.

v

4 lartha Pope (daughter of James and ifartha) married a iir.

Hepkins. He was a northern man. She outlived her husband many years,

o

There vwere issue of this marriage a son Thomas T. Hopkins who became a
Baptist preacher and moved to Texas where he died, and a daughter Eliza

who never married and may be living yet. Their mother went with her son
to Texas and it is not known whether she is still living. The Rev.
Thomas Hopkins who married a iiiss Beaseleau of St. Luke's parish preobably
left descendants in Texas.

5. Eliza Pope (daughter of James and Martha) was twice marricd,
Her first husband was John Cole by whom she had several children; Jeseph
John, James P. and LEliza. Her second husband was a iir, ilcDonald ( @ school
master) but there was,it is believed, no issue of this marriage,

John Cole (second son of Eljiza and John) was twice married. Iiis
firet wife was Gertrude Pope, daughter of William Pope of Hilton Heeod
St. Lulie's parish (hereafter to Pe mentioned) and by this marriade
i@ 8 iivlng descendant., His second wife was Esther Corley of St, Lukets
Pariat %g whens he left soveral children, Lissie, Carrie, Alice

il s i
~p 1-.J.C1C.L‘3t0ﬂ,

‘gkhﬂ, Avthover o1 h&&tﬂr. His widow is still living and all of the choyo

Sildaery asg -till living,it is belioved.

L L] e .
Ai&aﬂ, %ﬂ@ Afuad daughler of John and Lsther married lov. James



e e

m.D.
L stoney, son of the Rev. James otoney: ometime Rector of St. Luke's

~¢huxch and there arc at present two children issue of the marriage.

James P. Cole (third son of Eliza and John) graduated at the Scuth
Carollina College anc became a lawyer. He married mary Graham, daughte
cf the Hev, John Graham and removed to Texas where he pusued his pro-
fessien. There it is believed several children issue of the marriage., The
Ferents and their children now reside in Galveston, Texas.

-

ole (daughter of Eliza and John)Mearried B. F. Smith of

r
!..
£l
3}
C.

nexrea

-

Charlesteon, ©.0, ohe predeceased her husband many years and
ey he icsuo of the marriage still living.
(V15G.-
IL. . . John Pope ( the next of the four brothers) son ¢f James and
e e
Sussan® was born about the year 1758. There is no record of his baptism,
Re comzicd Elizabeth Theus of Charleston, S. C. (6).

£

Q

(Y “Whis Llizabsth Theus was probably the posthumous daughtier

Simzen Theus "vintner" of wionck?®s Corner and sister of Colon2l Jomos Thoun

uf the Rovelution. See Jeren theus- Colonial Artist of Charles Toina,
By «aryezet ddiddleton, U. of 8. C., Press, 1953.

The dake of his marriage cannot be fixed but was probably soleomnized in

Charlesion and there

~

tez of Bt

-y

cr

cre does no

O]
o i

appear vpon the church reg

=5
~

U')

Helenza porish, There were ic

.,"}

ve cf this marriage four daughters, Theodora

—~ g

Saxah, Elizabeth and Mary, no sons. John predeceased hiw wife

(52

N

2 :..-.L.'_ e o 125 “iag
Sowse Years. Josoph rope the yevungest of the four brothers 2ocame tho Guavdiaw

o& ¥hs children of his brothexr John who dying rather @ young man Lof% nhis

1 . - PO

f&hﬁiﬂ 5Mly in mecerate circumstances but comfortable. Tiney wers net de~
’Pmalwh"ﬁ 2
L. Thoodora Pepe {eldest daughier of John ans Cdhzosath]
povied Jels Frnﬁyﬁ@n g planter of Prince Uilliam'e parish, vho v
nuut,QS@&thnet. ihe issue of the narrio 2ge weore John Yduord ood Susan,

bt ezrwl-;maﬂ' ks, bullieved aze now living,
3'85"»\ Edciand {56“01 b,s‘ John and Theodora § Larrl.on) Mprried E_lh}(‘{ pf
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B#ﬁwoll and they have a large family of sons and daughters now living
/

germe of whom may be married but of this the writer is not informed.

7

£ m

The

cf Pri

camily

S

still lives in Prince William's parish.

usan (daughter of John-and Thcodora Fampton) married William Davis

nce wWilliams parish. William predeceased his wife many years. Ther
sue 0f the marriage sons and daughters who are still living in St.
demew’ ¢ parish,Colleton District, 8.C
93 - 1873 .
sara hyPup“ (daughter of John and Elizabeth¢ was born in

of her baptism into the Lpiscopal church and

Erphcdly sahel nev was as it is believed that her mother was a Baptisti
although her father was a strong Episcopalian. It is said of him that he
was o man of great amia?}lity and probably yielded to his wife's prejudices
g
She wes the second wifc of Willicm Pope of Hilton Head (hereafter to ko
nontiones), and was married to him about the year 1816 There were soveral
chileren iscue of this marriage 2ll of whom died in childhood exceopt Eliza

Ponde

£

ho 1s still living as the widow of the Rev. Alsop Viooduward who preco-
ceazed his wife many years. Sarah the mother of Eliza C. outlivesd hor
buchand William Pope many years. She died in 1873 in her 8lst year.
L L ’t"r"JS—ISL5

Feurd 3. Elizabceth Pope (daughter of John and LElizabeth) was tho
iwin sistor of barah juk above mentioned. She never married and dicd neax
Millcdgeville in the state of Georgia in 1863 or 1864 where she lived with
her sister Sarah and her nioce Eliza Woodward and fao 3ily who hod taken rafu
1& Sa.nJMV;mJ

dvring Lhe latoe warpat that point. Iller death was caused by an accidoag, e
remning 2way of the horses and the upsetting of the carrizce in viieh cls
eiixwa. This vccurrzed in the 7lst or 72nd vear of her aco.

. Maxy Pope (ysungest daughter of John and lizabetih) &

the segond wilc of James Fxipp of %4, Helena 2

Aariah,

of weafth. She whs marriecd in 1€32 by the liev., Jos. B. Waller of 1he
E pasopal ciivch, her husband being at that time an Episcopalian, She
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survived him many years. There were several children issue of the marriage
oll of whem died in childhood. Eugenia Sams, daughter of Dr. L. B. Sonms,

was her adopted daughte

.

)
H

to whom she left a handsome property. 12Ty tled

in 1834 i

n the 59th ycar of her age. She was a woman of great plety and a 1
lar of the Baptist church and finally carried her husband ints that zcalous

€ociely cof Christians. Like her sisters she was probably never hoptized in

~
3

inxancy into the Episcopal church. But of this the writer is not cereain

25 hex fatheor

was & very stirong kplscopalian. He prebably vielded to his

Caph (11bo - 1323)
Hil

ilaim Pope the next brother, and the third son of Jamoes

2 3wsanna (betier known in +the family as old Capt. Pope) was a planter

0
&
(o
o
i

gxcatl energy and large wealth. He was born about the year 17

thexe is no record of his birth or baptism in the church reoeister. Iia
s hovever, during life a sirgong supporter of the Episcopal church bux

not A etrmundcant. He was twice married., His first wife vias a widows
Thaines ( S‘-"’l‘j'H d"‘""",bz"h—' b & Sﬂﬂw—'d %ii"ﬁ' ‘*{, ?1‘5"? l-ﬁu.Qﬂ ?ﬂ{u‘{g-ﬁ\'\ [N E-J SW‘*\W(“T EYTREE T8 S)
h@rs,hTucker{of ot. Luke's parish who was a lady of handsome forture.
'y hex he had tvo children Milliam and Jonn Edward who lived to manhood.
.S Jon T8 bensn 4 Apa V1779

ror

rils szoond wifepwess Sarah Scottf (daughter of Joseph James Scott and Catharin-

Adsms). Dy hor he had a very large family of sons and daughters; Sarah
J&m&&, Ecurgq,ﬁhMNha, Catharine, Franklin Porry, Richard ®., anc Jésegh
Bdasa whe Lived Lo mature ayes.  Capl. Pope predeceased his socond Wile many

Yaresia He dicd in Lbe year 1823. lils wife Sarah survived bovona liop £3ed

yeae.  Qhe family weore all strong Lplscopalians if not communiconis of the

Uit - G { 16 manch
' 3agave 199 1862

L. Welliam Pope)of Hilton licad Island (better knoun ac Sauiz
I i Ta e i , SOUUJ’. ZLlv¥l
-Lgeh 0w bapil, william Pope by his fipst wife Mre.jidcker, was o
[ y . - s .
Cui:b»vnh_ni Sraan ﬁ!lzhly lLl.'n"L;‘L.‘J.l,'LfU'f_n'ﬁ'_ man. ("j')
4 3 n 3 - m, . . Yo e . =
(» A beauliful winiature of “Squire Lilliam" survies in theo

Fﬁnmauikwlaﬁ Mes. Lillic Qrie Block, ot Atlanla, Ga., his descewndast .
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r many years he wss the Representative and senator i . .€
in the lecgislature of South Carolina. He was a planter of large. wealth
and liberal hospitality. He was born in the year 1788 and was baptized
inte the Episcopal church of which he was a communicani and streng
sappester during life,. He was twice married. His first wife was

m. {8k 18ch ; .
hnn Scotl (daughter of Joseph James Scott and Catharine Adams) It viill

1%

L oy ey}
il

be sbserved t his father and himse

1 ren Gertrude

Lavinds.
coma wife was SaxashpPope (daughter of
12} whem ho rorried in 1816, By this
only on2 of vhom fliza €. (already re
Pope”® (as ho was gen

and William Jehn,

crally called) died @n[l862 inpGe

1f markied sisters. By
————

John and Elizabeth
marriage he had severa
ferxred to) lived to

1o manch  Saundirsville,

in the 75th year

who lived to maturity.

i
alrecacdy retfexre

maturity. S

: L -~
rgia where he had

Ker nz hoz

.

children,

ofi his zge,

Iﬂ{%iﬁg nis viidow and daughter add many grandchildren surviving him.

Sgwu‘ ;7
ntehilliam and

@evffqde (anahicr m and his first wife Ann) married Jehn
£ale con of John (2lrzady referred to) and died in giving birth to her
cirss child, william P., who lifed to the age of twe years with his g¢grand-
fathan, Yillisen Pogpe, and died so that Gertrude left no descendants.

5 . 3
Willizn John Pops (son of ¥illiam by his first wife Ann) was ha 0 &t
ilton iteed in the year 1lEl%. He was a planter and lived at Colgi“r the

QLJ.%amuiy szat, the military post of the Yankee army during the late weor. (8
(& This is the"Rich old family mansion” referred to by Johnson an
bs, 7ho2 wsgaper accounts of the takin f Hilton Heod N oo feet il i § o
{-'f Pt 'Y;"l[ ‘Sp Fd 2 «l ALY R [} L I % 4 ‘ -x.Lug Ol b la Lv...fl [ B RSN A EJ”HJL‘— '_:_.-L -'.‘"‘ Qo v g
when Pauch Socayed, i1e in the lisw York Historical Society cilccliion.

He wmizviind Nepzibah Pope (cCoughier of
1847 at St. lic

et $he pS8ea ol Lhiis marriage both
Mﬁy‘éﬁ-&- Aok A givineg bhirth ko

herent

5 grovil up
theilr sccond child.
st el e The huebha

rte b one-

ron Arnad and Heest ek
oand pnmareied.

William Jehe tyeowes

N oo wide Swa
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bprled at the church at St. Helena.
: 181§ - . . : i
/ ~ Eliza C. Pope (only surviving daughter of WWilliam by his second wiie,

‘/I
/’Sarah ) vas born in the year 1818. She was not baptiz ed in infancy into the
Episcoapl church. In the year 1839 she was married (as already statsd) to
Yol L . ‘
the fhiev. Alsop ParkjVoodward,a clergyman of the Episcopal Church who was for

many yecars the Kector of St. Luke's church. He was a man of learning and

cloquence. e predeceased his wife and left surviving him a large family

~ '

of sons and daughters. Villiam P., who died soon after h2z left ceollceve,

i

il

—-1
-

., Gertrude, Lizzie, James, Park, Sarah and John all of whom are
M‘L\‘ B Aevrenre M‘-ﬁ.q-‘- ‘-23-‘""?

“

Lodiving.

|_J

4
Ellen P. (daughter of Eliza and Alsop) married Dr. Urme of BGeorgia
ancd they live at Atlonta in that state and it is believed they have children.

-vnn‘

rude (caughter of Eliza and Alsop) has recently married Zenjamin

>
H
o

Ge
Guerard and they now live in St. Louis.

The cther children of Eliza and Alsop are still unmarxried.
41~ . ' jst
2. Jebn Edward Pope (son of Capt. William Pope by his wife
Saxah Guuin
Mzs.|Tucker ) was born in the year 179l. He joined the South Carolina

lou2 but it is bolieved that he graduated at Princeton. He w

0

3 a
ran of bright parts and fine address. He died comparatively young at
his plantation “Filsh Mall™ on Hilton Head, St. Luke's parish. He lefi a

nandscire ostate. e married Mary Eqﬁinqs (daughter of Joseph Ed%inge ot

§t. Helema parish). There were several children issue of the marriage
but ome douyhicr, Catharine, only attained to womanhood. The fanily weore
stresg, meiiors of the Ipiscopalian church.

Erma Latherine Pope (daughter of John and Mary B. ) was married obout ©ae
qur-lGET to Thomas F. Drayton who graduated at West Point and was a man

o4 edvcation and liigh qualities. (%)
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'qé Afterward General Thomas Fenwick Drayton of the Confederate Army.
/ ga'lsf-. Hakt (et eveh Stonad sk ) m '\1.!'.5*‘ -1'.‘!"‘ Loon o pdd 'lbfs.:a ‘z’t%dd\;:zdfwﬂ :
/A photograeph of his(originally Pope) place on Hilton Head is also in the
Neiw: Yook Historical. When General, T. F. Dayton was defending Port Royal
for the South his brother Percival Drayton was sexving in the liorthern

ut
the same battle. For further material on Gen. Drayton sze2 D.A.B.

Forces &t

Cztharine predeceased her hushand, who is still living, Aany children
:zz tho issue of this marriage; John, Edward, Anna, William, Kary P.,

rezcivel, Emma and Thomas, all of whom are still living and unmarried,

excepl;

Anno Drayton who intermarried with Colonel Thomas of Georgia where they
still live and it is believed they have children.
; Scott
D Sarah Pope (daughter of Capt. William Pope by Sarahfhis second

wife ) wes twice married. Her first husband was James Snowden, & merchant of

nston., The issue of this marriage was one daughter Sarah Snowdon, Her

conc hushand was iiujor George Logan, The surviving issue of this marriage

Szzah Snowden (daughter of James Snowden and Sarah his wife) inter-
marriecd with Evan Edwards of Charleston who is still living and is a man of
1igh cheracter. Saranh predeceased her husband many years. The surviving

ssle Edwaxrds who intermarried with Eldrad

e
Ficling ( thzy have children) and Kete Edwards who is still young and und

maszicd
3 @;\ d = [ r 1 . . .
Sasaeh Lozan (daughter of George Logan and Sarahn.his wife) tteinazried
wath Jshin Reddilsh of Savannah. He was a merchant and was much cstanrad.
Ths As2s2 of thls marricge who survived were John L. Reddish and his siciax

frrse Bavton Reddish, They zemovdd to Alabama. John L, marricd in
Mabara sosd it 1s bzlicved there died. It is bolieved that he leogs
rew. RAnna Saxton is young and unmarried, and lives in Alabomo.

?u ﬂ;ww&ﬁhﬁd\(son of Capt. William Popc and his socond wifo
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Sarah) was an intelligent but some what eccentric man. He was a graduate
:fthc South Carolina College and was a man of good scholarship but pursuec
no profession. Haﬁing means from his father he becamc a planter. le was
twice married. His first wife was Joscphine Scott (daughter of Joseph

Adaims Scott of St. Luke's) but by this marriage there was no lssue. lHis
econd wife was Charlotte Leaumont.. By her he left an infant daughter

-~

Josephire. Her father and mother both died within a fortnight of ea

n
0O

other and the infant was committed to the care of her aged grandmother.
Josephine Pope (daughter of James and Charlotte) married in 1848

Francis Marion Edwards (brother of Evan Edwards already referred to). She
predeceased her husband and left several children sons and daughters who

il)l quite young.

o0

t
0. 5. George Pope (son of Capt. William Pope by his seond wif
LS :

Sarch ) was born and lived in St. Luke's parish. He was a planter and never

. Ho died at &ascoin's Bluff the old family homestecd and his
properiy which was handsome he bequeathed to his brother Dr. Frankin
F. Pore hereafter referred to.

B i:artha Pope (daughter of Capt. William Pope by his second

wife Sarah) intermarried with Dr. Alexander Verdier. She predeceased har

—

“r

husband who is still living. The issue of the marriage who survicd wexe

two sons Francis Henry and William John, both of whom are still living.
william Jehn is vnmarxied,

’ Vergaer Vervdian
i‘raucis Henrys\son of Alexanderjand iartha)intermarried with ilazgaret

RnC:

Pendaxarest of

P e T D Tt B T oS! (e

v
I3
¢
(_l
<

i, Cathiearine Pop2 (daughter of Capt. William Pope by his sccond

" Liw Sareh) intemearricd with the Rev. Peter Van Pelt of Philudelphias * He

was, for come years rector of St. Luke's Espisopal church. He removod with
hax wm&¢ftﬂ Philacelphia where shio predecrased him. The issue of Lhe

m“’"u"ja voeas . WEL1ic P who married and dioed without childyon; Eepan

savannah. There are issue of the marriage still young. Thay



™

b
Fan =y . e

23
ﬂw&JcU@d unmarried, and Lizzie.
,/Afterward professor of oriental languages in the divinity school in
Phila. D.B.W. ‘ G
Lizziz Van Pelt (daughter of Peter and Catharine) intermarried with
bewm 18 Prpnl 1830
Ephriam H. Baynard of St. Luke's parish (10).
gon o Widlilerm Rddas Daymond (12 Febagoc . 2 macy 1814-9) & cathenine Mdelaid Scatt (19Dsc. 1912 -
(1C) A very handsome Baynard family vault, still stands on Hilton Head.,

The Paynards were also relatives of the annotator's Pope line through the

o

AT
s

‘ams connection.

o
> C

<
e

-

‘e rredeceased his wife who is 4ill living at Bluffton, S.C., with their

o

Sons and daughters all yet unmarried.

8. Dv. Franklin Perry Pope (son of Capt. William Pope by his

ok Fish Hall Plasstabtion , Wildem Yhead Thtama

sceond wife Sarah ) was born{in St. Luke's parish it is believed about
ta2 y2ar 1814, He graduaied 2t some literary institution in Philadelphiza
{whera the younger inembers of the family had been taken to be educated).
Mz stullcd medicine in Charleston, S.C. and completed his course of study
in Pazls. He being a young man of means did not pursue his profession
but Lecamz a planter. He is still living in St. Lyke's. He married
wary Elizcbeth Pope, daughter of Joseph James Pope (hercafter to be re-
forred to), in the year 1848 and several sons and daughters were the issue

cf the marriage. Virginia Victoria who died just as she attained vioman-

hood, Saran Scott who died in infancy, Joseph Adams who is now living,

sa2s Jenkins who died in infancy, Sarah Jonkins who died in infancy, Seamon
. e et — . Pr— "

Simkier vho is now living, Ghristogho;;ﬁtoggvaho is now livim, Petor

—

Quilliard who died in infancy.

2 Richard Richardson Pope (son of Capt. William Pope by his
of Tish Hald p\%’*t}j‘l\w\‘ e ool TA0end

Stcomvad Wife Sarah was bornpin St, Luke's parish eabout the year 1817. He
was waxricd in the year 1849 to Martha Julia Scott second daughter of Dr.

Jehm A.P. Scott, hy the Hev. David LicElhuan of the Eplscopal church on
R Relexa. Me disd iy Charleston In the year 1873. lis widow ig now
ﬁupﬁg-jm|ﬁhan4uiz&m. Fhe dssue of the marriago now living are Jelia
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‘9tott who intermarried with B. B. Scott who recently died, William
/John Pope, Cornelia Pope, Florence Pope, Sallie Pope, Catharine Josephine
Pope and Franklin P. Pope most of whom are still minoxrs.

1@, Joseph Adams Pope (son of Capt. William Pope by his second

wife Sarah) was born on St. Luke's in theyecar 1819. He was a very bright
man but he died in 1846, young and unmarried, of consumption. He be-
queathea his propsrty which was a handsome estate to his birother Dr. Franklin
P. Pope, the same consisting chiefly of the Jenkins Island planatation and
(22Fsh, FTbH = Aenguask 1818)

Ei” I¥. . . Joseph Pope the next.brother (son of James and Susannalfells)
vias a planter and lived in St. Helena parish. He was the grandfather

of theoivriter. He was

C‘)
c-

orn {as shown by the St. Helena church register)

on the 2Znd February 1764. He was baptized on 5th of June 1768 by the Rev.
+1832
fe. Cosorove. He was merried in 1790 to Theodora Theus of the Charleston

fasmily. lor father dled young and she was brought up by her uncle Simeon Theus
who was said to have been the first collector of the Port of Charleston after
the Decleration of Independence.(ll).

Dr. Kobert Viilson, the genealogist, by a confsuion of names made
Thcozora Theus the daughter od Colonel James Theus and "Theordoa Ach®.

As this was not consistent with Dean Pope's statement that Theodora was
nisce of ilajor Simeon Theus, I assumed Dean Pope was mistaken. I % has later
transgired tht the mistake was Dz, Wilson's Theodora was the daughter of

t son of Jexemiah Theus the distinguished colcnial artist

Jipi Thaus, oldes
o3 iddleton Jeremiah Theus above, note 6. John Theus deeded propexzty to
“dzwghtgt” Theodora jlarch 1781. Deed on record Souh Carscling sccretary of
Mota "x afilcc, itlscellancous HRecords, 1793, P. 94, Mrs. John Theus was

Thegdava Ash a daughter of Samuel Ash of Charleston and granddaughtor of

'@yh“ fish 1 who dicd in London in 1704 whither he had gone to prescnt a potliiles

“f s colomisls; oo HoGredy South Carnllna Undewn tha P arE L Abp ey Gagpaddmen
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iﬂhe North Carolina branch of the Ash family (descended from Samucl's older
" /brother John Baptista Ash,{see Dictioneray of American Biography)claims
to be descended from the Ashes of Wilthire and Devon - a line that goes
back to the Norman Conquerors; ‘This I have not been able to check. But the wil
of John Ash I shows that he did marry ldary Batt, daughter of the Rev.
Samuel, Batt! late rechér of Coulson in Wiltshire.” . 4. 17185
Theogdora Ash marriea (1) Frampton (2) Simmdns'(Sf??ngus.'She was

apparently raised by her aunt Theodora Ash Law Eddings and is mentioned as
Theodora Frampton in the latter's will- Charleston records, 1760. Theodora
Ashe appears to have been some years older than her third husband who was
twenty at the time of the marriage. They had another child=-a son- Thomas
Theous, who left descendants. John Theus died in 1784 and his brother Simeson
married Rgbecca #fgﬁfg_in that ycear. Apparently they took Theordora Theus
(afierverd Pope) to live with them at that time.®

Beside other distinguished Theuses mentioned in the sketch of Col. Pope
2t the end of their /d.S. we should also mention Thomas Lee of the Bank
of South Carolina, son of Anne Theus Lee, and wife of John Theus, and
Gzneral Stephen Bill Lee of the Confederate army her great grandfather.
For particulars of both see Dictionary of American Biography.
Joscph Pope was a strong member of the Episcopal Church all during his
life, was a communicant and constant member of the vestry of St, Helen's
cnuzch. ile was a man of amiable disposition and clear judgment and was
neld in universal esteem. Joseph Pope died in August, 1818, and his wife
Theodora survivied him many years. She died in the year 1832 at Sts Helen

.-

ville al the residence of her son, JOHN J.T. POPE, (Lost duzxng the late

war )] bLut of these only two sons survived, Joseph James Pope and John
Jewiralah Theus Pope of whom wve will now spaak.
(18 Apul 1792 - 1864)
e Toseph James Pope {(fourth and eldest surviving son of
Joseph | wmdl Theodora) and father of the writer was born on Edlsto lsland cn

e 18th Apnll. 1792 ( an appoors by tho St. Helean Church Heglstey). He waa
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baptized into the Episcopal.church by the Rev, Mr. Tate'on 17th September,
ol Pilip Moddvaury

¥ 1794, and he was married by the Rev..Mr. Matthews, September 1818 (three

«s after his father's death) to Sarah Jenkins youngest daughter of

wee

Isaac Ripon Jenkins of Jenkins' Island, St. Luke's'parish. (12} .

(12) . Isaac Ripon Jenkins appears in Miss Mabel Webber's incomplete

pedigree of the Jenkins family, S.C. Historical Magazine, 1919,  He was

the son of Richard Jenkins, and'brother of Joseph Jenkins, .first Jenkins
owner of "Brick House" plantation, Edisto .Island. His father's will re-
fers to him merely‘as "Isaac" but the will .of his mother Mrs. Martha Rippon
Jenkins - Hanatian, in 1809, refers to the "children of my late son Isaac
Rippon Jenkins". Isaac Rippon Jenkins died-a young man, by accident, in
1800 just after the birth of Sarah. He is sald to have fallen down stairs.
Among the Jnekins counsins were Governor Charles C. J. Jenkins of Georgia'

General Stephen Elliott, and the famous confederate cavalry leader General
Micah Jenkins, Sarah Jenkins had a sister Catherine Scoti Jenkins who

. P 1a5-1854 e .
marricd|George Mosst Stoney. From them came many descendants who married

into the Kirk family of St . Helena and Hilton Head, and afterward into the
Stevens family of Savannah, Ga. Martha Rippon was the daughter of Edward and
Anne Rippon (¢rand-daughter of Edward Ripponl, granted part of Palmetto
Island about Feb. 1702, Her mother was Hannah Scott Daughter of Joseph
James Scott and Catharine Adams of Edisto Island (13.).

(13) Joseph James Scott lived at "The Mount" plantation, St. Helena's

Island. He is often confused with Lt. Joseph James Scott of Williamsburg
5.C. wounded at the battle of Blackmingo. It is not known precisely what
was eur J. J. Scott's reveolutionaxry sérvice. "Joseph James Scott, aged 18,
‘and Catharine Adams aged 12 were married August 1774", according to the
"Hayne liccord”". A Scott fanly bible in the possession of Mrs., Livingston
Rowz Sctiuylexr of New York shows these ages somewhat exagyerated. The St
Helesa Resister shows that Joseph James Scolt was the son of Joseph bLeoti d
hsfwu- (726 and Surah (Toumer). He was also the grandson of Jouseph Scott

d. 1749 anvd Edemnor lreland. She was the daughter of Georye Ireland granted

e e S T Y A S e
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in 1703. The name Ireland appears on the 1711 map of South Carolina
the South Edisto River. Several other family names including Ash will
found on the same map. £ i ‘

Catherine Adams,as shown by surviving conveyances,was the only

\‘" # 3
Rt~

/ child of Joseph and Hannah Adams. Joseph Adams died, intestate, 1775.
Joseph Adams was apparently the son of William and Catharine Adams of
St. Helena, and the grandson of Willlam Adams of iew London, Mass.,
granted 100 acres in Ceolleton County, 1696, and killed in the Indian and
Spanish invasion of 1706, DBut I have not as yet been able to document
this completely: (D.hcC. W.)
The reader of the i4.S. will find it interesting to note how many

and how many times the offspring of Joseph James Scott and Catharine Adams

e

appear to have marrled various members of the Pope family (and each other).
Catherine Adams according to family tradition was a considerable

heiress. Tradition has it that during the revolution the English landéd

and cerried off slaves, cattle, everything and burnt her house, leaving

her practically destitute.’

This marriage will be found in the St. John's church Registry. Sarah J.

predeceased her hushand many years. She died in 1857 at Bluffton, S.C.

and was buried at St. Luke's church. .Joseph J. Pope died in 1864 at

Allendale, S.C., and was buried at St. Luke's chuxch, Beoufort District (14).

(14) Johnson in "A Social History of the Sea Islands" says the Yankee

¢C{innrs were oreatly impressed with the "libyary of J. J. Pope" on Sti.
Wefenwa. This is cither J. J. Pope, I, or his brother J. J. T. pope or his
waghow I, J. Pope, Il. 1 have not been able to determine which., Furihexr in-
fomestion on-J. J. Pope appears in the sketch of Dean Pope, below Nole. 1%.
liis plantation was “"Mullein Hiil“ on St. lielena. Me had a house in

Llaifton, $.C. and is among those who subscribed to build the old

iocopel chuzch there. At the time of his death, he also ownud

feamingion' nluntation on flilten llead Island, but only a laxye culiage {ox
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“r¢sidence) stood on the place.; A photograph:of .tpis'iis also in the New York‘

istorical. The issue of this marriage were many children, six of whom

{ 1820-21 mar.1908
lived to maturity; .?gs‘,ellgslf Daniel:Pope, John W, :R. Pope, Mary Elizabeth Pope,

mmuut& o Quncttuune,
Catharine Ann Pope,. Gertrude Victoria Pope and. Emma Julia Pope( CHAO

2. John J. T. Pope was born in 1799, . He was marrled to Mary. .
‘Iowﬁsend in 1823 on Ldisto Island, wag marxied by Roy. Mre LeejMary T, Pope
his wife diod at $t. Holena in 1801, . John J. 1. Pope died at Alken, 5.C. in
1864, Issue of this marriage J.iving tomajority weres Hepsibah Jenklus
Pope, Joseph James. Pope, Susan Emma Pope, Daniel T Pope. Ellen T. Pope,

Caroline Pope and Rosa Pope.

L St o ety ey e,
This concludes the sketch of thisdfamily.-d;a;cj ygqé; :

. - Joseph Daniel .Pope (15)
(15) In reading the followzng sketch of Dean Pope it should be remembered
that he achieved what he did in spite of increasxng. and finally, very great
deafness, which first _forced him out of actzve mllltary sexvice, -and finally
out of active law practice. Let those of us w 0 1nher1t th;s curse remember

that it is not necessarily fatal eithe: to . hap giness or. achzevement.

THE SUNDAY NEWS-'CHARLES
March 22, 1908

CUL JUoEPH DANTEL POPE DEAD
WAS FUR 22 YEARS DEAN OF UNIVEQQITY LAW beUOL

e o

End came Yesterday Afternoon at home of his daughter in Columbia.

Was a wienber of the Famous Secession Convention - Would Have been

88 years of age April 6
Colunbia,($.C.,)ilarch 21, Special: Col. Joseph Daniel Pope died this
afLexrnoon at 4:30 o'clock at hig residence in this city, after an illness
of vnly a fow days. Had he lived untjl the 6th day of next month, Col.
Fope wiould have been €3 years of age. His life had béen full of activity.
A pueblic sorvice, and when taken ill ho was engaQGd;in his beloved oc-
Cupiion of crpounding tho law., VWhon ho vias strickeniin his class room

-

|



s : _ 29

ok "Thursday it was seen that he would probably not recover; and his death

as been expected for twenty—fnur hours.- b
The funeral will be held Mconday at: 1l A.M.-at Trinity (Episcopal)
Church. ~The interment will be in Trinity Church yard. His only two sur-
—-viving children were here when he died._ Mis, Reed Stoney, of Columbia, with
| whom he lived, and Mr. J. D. Pope, Jr. whose home is in Florida.
The death of Col. Pope leaves only two members of South Carolina's
historic Secession gggggggigg of 1860 sufviving. These are Dr. James H.
Carlisle, of Wofford College, the great educator, and Coi. H. A. Thompson,
of Vwalhalla, the veteran editor.
For nearly a quarter of a century Col. Pope has taught law at the
South Carolina College, and in that time several hundred of the leading men
of the State have come under his beneficient influence. lle was a man of strong
personality and as an instructor impressed his views and ideas upon his
pupils. Un certain phascs of the law he was reputed not to have an equal in
the shate, and his work at the State University will live after him.
—_— e + . ; e gy B gem e el

The following sketch of Prof. Pope appaared in the first volume

[

of "len of lark in South Carolina", which has just been publishea

FUPE, Joseph Déniel, professoflof léw in the University of South
Carolina, at Columbia, was boxn April 6; 1820, in 8t. Heiena Parish, on
Zu; sca island of the same name, upon.the coast of South Carolina, upon
nis father's plantation, called "Mullein HillY, within itnree miles of Lhe

filancic ucean, in the house Lhat was the home of his grandfather, Joscyh

Ty
&
@
o+
-
S

c o2y in thie present couaty of Beaufort and within eight imiles of
ot Leauiort. His father'srane was Joseph James Pope, and his mother's
nainoan naune was Sarah Jenkins. His father was a sea island planter of con-

4ertable fortune, cunslisting mostly of land and slaves, and though not ot

praok waadth, Wi vaeans wore ample, lle held few public ofiices, being avers:

o F“g L. !u% o B A0 updle ol hlg bndilleronce Lo office ha wiy weveral
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nfimes elected a member of the South Carolina Legislature and took such
“comfort to himself for being one of those who voted to establish the Lunatic
Asylum in Columbia, in 1862(sic.sshould be 1832), against very strong
-"opposition. He also voted for the Nullification ©Ordinance in 1832. His

" narked characteristics were great personal dignity,’high courage and integ-
-rity and remarkable conversational gifts. He was esteemedrby all who knew
him as a man of profound judgment, and was always a leading member cf the
compunity.

" ir. Pope numbered among his ancestors on his father's side the
distinguished portrait painter, Jeremiah Theus; Col. James Theus, of the
war of ihe levolution, and Simon Theus, who was the first Republican €oll-
ectuor of the port of Charleston. (Only Jeremiah was an "avestor". Col.
James Theus a first counsin and Major Simeon Theus an uncle, By firs
"Republican” cellectur is meant first collector under the Constitution of
the United States. He, kiajor Sieon Theus, was also Treasurer of South
Carolina in 1791l and third "captain" of the South Carolina Soceity of the
Cincinnati; Professor Pope might also have mentioned Jeremiah Theus, Jr.
surgeon of itarions' Men). The Pope family came to South Carolian from
Pope's creek, Westmoreland County, Virginia, (Tradition: May have come
directly from Liaryland) about the year 1700. The earliest cne of the name
vas “"Thomas Pope, who settled on tide water, in the low country of South
Czrolina, where the family lived and prospered, both socially and pecuniarily,
until they were utterly broken up and impoverished by the invasion of the

¢-deral Army in 186l. OUn his mother's side, Mr. Pepe traced his ancestzy to

A w A

03]

Liin Seotts, the Jenkinses, the Adamses and the Ashes (not a Jenkins but

Thrus ancestor), all families of great respectability and social standinug.

1
- hd

.. Pope grew up upon his father's seca island plantation and was

z tealihy boy, fond of outdoor life and developing no special tastcs except

)
|

to do any

fov horseback riding, gunning and boating. He was not compelled
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manual labour, as his father was in easy circumstances, with the best trajinecd
negro servants to wailt upon.the household at every call. Naturally, in

such conditions, the combined infiuence of both his father and his mother
atfected the whole of his moral, spiritual and intellectu;l development.
~Vihen he was twelve years old, a New England teacher was employed in the
family, who, in spite of many personal objections to his character and
opinions, was of the greatest service to his scholar in opening his mind

to knowledge and in teaching him how to study and tb educate himself. This
teacher subsequently left the Soufh and his letters, published after his

death, were filled with many slanqers concernlng the Southern people, espec-

F -
n
{._.

+Y witlh regard to nullification, but lir. Pope has always felt that this
¢id nct cdetract from the intellectual debt whlch he owed him as above
suggested. Afler his mind had been opened by thls early training, the books
thet he found most helpful to him for his work in life were the writing and
speeches oi John C. Calhoun, Hallman's bonstltutlonal History, and Gibbons
FHlstcry of the Uecline and Fall of'the Homan Empire,.and in a literary way,

the writings of W, H. Thackary; hithout claiming to be a classical scholar
in the propex sense of the term, iir, Pope has read the usual classical
courscs of the colleyes, and very widely and-largcly in English literature,
and has all his life been a student of the best models of English style.
After a time lkir. Pope was sent to what was known as the Walterboro
Acodeny, kept by the hev. M. Van. Eyck, by no means a ripe scholar, but an
admirzble Lcacher to others of what he himsclf knew, and his pupils were

greatly bgnetitod by Lls ilustruction in the Greek and Latin languages. in

EA1E QAU o2

L8%c, M. Pope was graduated from the University of Geoxgia with the de

& A.B., while Dx. Cihurch was its president. He did not engage in professionel
3&357 al amy lustitulion after his yraduation, nor did he take any post-
geadwate course al any colleyo; but he received from the Universi ty of Georpld
Phe degree of A.M, and in labor life Lhe degrec of LA.D, {rum Furman HniVersﬁyu

Ow &y, Lith 0l Leccwber, 18415, ho married Catherine Seott, +the
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daughter of Dr. John A. P.AScott,_bthhe Parishfof St. Helena. His married
life lasted fifty years andﬂineteen.days..Seven-children were born to him,
two of whom are now living; his daughter;,Mrs. Reed_Stﬁney. living with him
in Columbia, and his son, ofrhis bwn-nameg.living in Floida.

br. Pope's professional life began as a student of law in Charleston,
in the office of James L. Petigru, the fampus juristQ; He was subsequently
admitted to the Bar and practiced his profession for many years with marked
success, He was for many feais 2 member of the House of Representatives of
South Carolina, and held the chairmanship of théAcommittee on Federal
relations. At the time the John Brown raid occurred, Mr. Pope, as chairman
of that commitﬁee, carried the House with his report and speech thereon.
subsequently, lir. Pope became a member of[the Senatefof South Carolina,
and his services in that body upon the Judiciary and finance committees
w2re of the greatest public.importancé.  He was.a member of the Senate
during the exclting period of seccession.  He wés also a member of the

2zceesivn Convention and took a prominent part in its proceedings, as will
appcar by the published proceedings.A !

During the Viar between the States, Mr. ﬁOpe was a member of the
Senate of South Carolina, and was subéequently appointed by President Davis
chicf collectoxr of the Confederate war'tax for that State, and also for a
time su;orintendent of the printing of Confederate notes. After the war,
hz retuzned at once to the practice of his profession in Columbia. He
deteruined never again to hold a public office of any kind, but this did
wenoprevent him from taking a very active gt in what is generally known
3% the Wampton WMovement for the recdemption of the State from negro rule.
Absuy 188G, at the solicitation of the trustees of South Carolina Cellege,
(vow Lo University oi South Carolina), iir. Pope vias induced to cntier uron
the §aborivus task of building up a law school in the college, and siwmez tha$

ez e hzs conducted that department with marked ability and succoss. He

hmh?$¢duwbjlabvmd.thmee hundred students in the period indicated and Lhe
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{mw Sshgel hoys added yreatly to the character, ability, and learniny oi

r

L)

Sewtt Larolina bar,

‘ope having led a busy life in the law courts and in public

P

Iir.
ficirs, has ol been the author of books, but he has written a great deal
for the dally press and has contributed articles for the magazines. He has
delivered numerous literary addresses. on sundry occasions, which have alwoys

paen well received.

ADDENDUMI(L958)

It has not been p0551ble to carry the family hlsto;y further
at the present lee (1958). Notable recent members have been Willia
Pope, son of Joseph James Popé II, who bacamc Chlef Justlce of New

Mexico and afterward Federal District Judge. bee Hho fvas Who in America.

“noiaer distingulshed Pope descendanty now living, is the ht. Hev. James
MpsseStoney, Eplscopal Bishop of New Mexico. A son of Daniel Townsend
Pope, son of John J. T. Pope was Dr, Jenkins fiikell Pope of "iiddleton

lantation” Edisto - almost the only member of the family to live on the

o

land near the place of Drigin'of the family.,. He’has left many descendants.
Emna Julia Pepe, daughter of Joseph.Jémes Pope 1, married

Col. Arthur Perry Wwright of Thbm;sville;'Ga.l They had two caughters

Annic Ferry Wright, died unmarried, and Emma JulialWright, unmarried, but

958), and one son An*on Pope mrlght, a well-known lawyer

1~
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andpawker of Savannah, Ga.  Anton Popo Wix lght marrlcd dannah :icCord Saythe

2f Uhazloston, S. C. and left surviving him two sons, Augustine Thomas Smythe
wEighit Sof®blutfiten,’ 5. Cy,.sand, the annotator, David ldcCoxd Wright. Augustine
Thowas simythe VWiright married Mary Wadley Marris of Columbus, Ga, They have

25 iy who marvizd

children, A.T. 5. VWright, Jr., Hannah McCord erghu, Il; Wr, John Pitkney,
i:2ry Yedley Wright, Julia Anne Wright. David #cCord Wright, married Caroline
s0wle Junes of Savannah, Ga. Their children are Antony Pope Wwright, Peter

Meldein Wright, Anna Habersham Wright {m.Gewdom B.%E’GM,EL%-\




